

A07-645
State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Evelyn I. Rechtzigel Trust, by its Trustees
Frank Rechtzigel and Gene Rechtzigel,

Appellant,

vs.

Fidelity National Title Insurance
Company of New York, and Pulte Title
Agency of Minnesota, L.L.C.

Respondents.

Reply Brief of Appellant

**Evelyn I. Rechtzigel Trust, by its Trustees
Frank Rechtzigel and Gene Rechtzigel**

Erick G. Kaardal
Atty Lic. No. 229647
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.
33 S 6th St. Suite 4100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

*Attorney for Appellant
Evelyn I. Rechtzigel Trust,
by its Trustees Frank Rechtzigel
and Gene Rechtzigel*

Brian M. Sund
Atty Lic. No. 198213
Morrison Fenske & Sund, P.A.
5125 County Road 101, Suite 202
Minnetonka, Minnesota 55345

*Attorney for Respondent
Fidelity National Title
Insurance Company of New York*

Charles W. Arndt
Atty Lic. No. 299431
Wilkerson & Hegna, LLC
One Corporate Center III, Suite 300
Edina, MN 55439-2302

*Attorney for Respondent
Pulte Title Agency of
Minnesota, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	2
A. The bankruptcy trustee’s complaint was a judicial attack on the Trust’s property title immediately implicating Fidelity’s catch-all provision to cover for “[o]ther defects, liens, or encumbrances.”	2
1.Fidelity concedes Pulte’s title commitment is a contract and binder thus, the Trust purchased a 1987 ALTA policy.	2
2.Fidelity ignores the effect of the bankruptcy action to the marketability of the Trust’s title.....	4
B. The warranty deed transferred title only at the time of its delivery by the grantor and acceptance by the grantee through LKE to the Trust.....	7
C. The bankruptcy action sought the transfer of real property, not money, since the only money transferred by LKE went to the sellers who were not defendants to the action	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Statutes	
11 U.S.C. §§ 547.....	4, 6, 11
11 U.S.C. § 547(b).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	4, 6, 11
Federal Cases	
<i>In re Burns</i> , 322 F.2d 421 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>In re DLC, Ltd.</i> , 295 B.R. 593 (8 th Cir. BAP 2003).....	6
<i>In re Nation-Wide Exchange Services, Inc.</i> , 291 B.R. 131 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>MacDonald v. Lawyers Title Insurance Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1141 (4 th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>United First Casualty Company v. Fidelity Title Insurance Company</i> , 258 F.3d 714 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	5
State Cases	
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Hanson</i> , 588 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. App. 1999).....	5
<i>Backus v. Ames</i> , 79 Minn. 145, 81 N.W. 766 (1900).....	4
<i>City of Auburn v. Mandarelli</i> , 320 A.2d 22 (Me. 1974).....	9
<i>Goettle v. Peters</i> , 639 N.Y.S.2d 660 (1996).....	2
<i>Maeser v. Cook, Voegele & Nelson</i> , 446 N.W.2d 697 (Minn. App. 1989).....	4
<i>Nybladh v. Peoples State Bank of Warren</i> , 247 Minn. 88, 76 N.W.2d 429 (1956).....	10
<i>Tollefosn Development, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 688 N.W.2d 701 (Minn. App. 2003).....	8
<i>Stiernagle v. County of Waseca</i> , 511 N.W.2d 4 (Minn. 1994).....	8

Slawik v. Loseth, 207 Minn. 137, 290 N.W. 228 (1940) 10

Other:

Palomar, *Title Insurance Law*, Vol.1, § 5.23, 5-82 (Thomson/West 2005) 3
